-66-

GRAPEFRUIT ESVABLISHMENT, 4TH YEAR, IRRIGATED, TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
HIGH LEVEL MAMAGEMENT

FUELs,CIL, FIXED

ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP. COSTS
OPERAT ION NO . DATE OVER HCURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
SHREDDER Ss44 JULY 1.00 0.637 0.424 1.40 1.28
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JULY 0.35 0.437 0.350 1.37 0. 67
HERB SPRA W HDGN €969 AUG 1.00 0.382 0.255 0.79 0.81
SHREDDER 5¢:4¢ AUG 1.00 0.637 0.424 1.40 1.28
PICKUP TRUCK 10 AUG 0.35 0.437 0.350 1.37 0.67
PICKUP TRUCK 10 SEPT 035 0.437 0.350 1.37 0.67
HERB SPRA W HDGN 5,69 0OC7 .00 0.382 0.255 0.79 0.81
SFREDDER S¢44 OCT 1«00 0.637 0.424 1.40 1.28
CRCHARD SPRAYER 562 O0OCT 1.00 0217 O0.145 0. 52 0.65
PICKUP TRUCK 10 oCrv 0.35 0.437 0.350 1.37 0.67
PICKUP TRUCK 10 NOV 0.35 0.437 0.350 1.37 0.67
PICKUP TRUCK 10 DEC 035 0437 0.350 1.37 0.67
FERT.APPLI.RENTD 5,88 JAN 0.50 0.039 0.026 0.07 0.05
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JAN 0.35 0.437 0.350 1.37 0.67
FERT .APPL [ .RENTD 5,88 FEB 0.50 0.039 0.026 0.07 0.05
PICKUP TRUCK 10 FEB 0.35 0.437 0.350 1.37 0.67
HERB SPRA W HDGN 5969 MAR 1.00 0.382 0.255 0.79 0.81
HERB SPRA W HDGN 5969 MAR 1.00 0.382 0.255 0. 79 0.81
SHREDDER 5044 MAR 1.00 00637 0.424 1.40 1.28
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAR 0.35 0.437 0.350 1.37 0.67
SHREDDER S¢y44 APR 100 0637 0.424 140 1.28
ORCHARD SPRAYER 5,62 APR 1.00 06,217 0.145 0.52 0.65
PICKUP TRUCK 10 APR 0.35 0.437 0.350 1.37 0.67
SHREDDER Se44 MAY 1.00 0637 0.424% 1.40 1.28
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAY 0.35 0.437 0.350 1. 37 0.67
ORCHARD SPRAYER 5,62 JUNE 1.00 0,217 0.145 0.52 0.65
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JUNE 0.35 _024371 _0:350 131 0261
TOTALS 11,326 8,251 29.68 21.02
CROP SCLD CN TREES, PROJECTED, 1976

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUNBER--- 97 5192011910 0
ANNUAL CAPITAL NCNTH 6
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GRAPEFRUIT, MATURE GRCVE,

ESTIMATED CCSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

IRRIGATED,

TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY

TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

UNET

GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRODUCTICN
FRUIT TON

TOTAL

VARIABLE COSTS

PREHARVEST :
FERT {116-C-C) ACRE
INSECTIC IDE ACRE
IRRIGATION WATER APPL
MISC EXPENSE ACRE
TREE REPLACEMENT ACRE
MACHINERY ACRE
TRACTORS ACRE
IRRIGATICN MACHINERY ACRE
LABOR{ TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HCUR
LABOR ( IRR IGATION) HOUR
CTHER LABOR HOUR
INTEREST CN OP. CAP. DOL.

SUBTCTAL, PRE-HARVEST
HARVEST COSTS
SUBTCTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE CCST

INCCME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS

FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY ACRE
TRACTORS ACRE
IRRIGATICN MACHINERY ACRE
TAXES{LAND, wATER) ACRE
PRORATED ESTAB. COST ACRE
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE

TOTAL FIXED COSTS
TOTAL CCSTS

NET RETURNS

PRORATED ESTABLISHMENT COST

PRICE CR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

49.35

34.8C
6625
3.50
5.00
8-00
6.55
22.16
1.50
2.25
2.00
2.00
0.09

9.66
15.22
3.00
18.00
1945.15
1000.00

16,00

1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
13.36
6.00
6.00
68.23

l.CO
1.00
1.00
1.C0
0«12
0.07

FOR BOTH DEPRECIATICN AND INTEREST ON GROVE DEVELOPMENT.

PROJECTED,

VALUE OR
caosT

$

~-183.60
$ 789.60

34.80
66.25
10.50
5.00
8.00
6.55
22,16
1.50
30.07
12.00
12.00
---0248
$ 215.31

$

$ 0.0
$ 215.31
$ 5T4.29

$
9.66
15.22
3.00
18.C0O
233.42

--10.00
$ 349.29

$ 564.60

$ 225.00

INCLUDES ALLOWANCE

1976
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GRAPEFRUIT, MATURE GROVE, IRRIGAYED, TEXAS RI0O GRANDE VALLEY
ESTIMATED CCS5YS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANACEMENT

——— — ———————————————————— — - —— — — —— ——— ————— i — —— ————

FUEL,0OIL, FIXED

ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP. COSTS
OPERAT ION NO. OATE CVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
TANDEM DISC 5964 JULY 1.00 0.388 0.259 0.80 0.83
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JULY 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
PICKUP TRUCK 10 AUG 0.08 0.104 0.083 C.32 0.16
TANDEM DISC 5964 SEPT 1.00 0.388 0.259 0. 80 0.83
EORDER DISC 466 SEPT 1.00 0.537 0.358 1.04 0.87
DITCHER BLADE 2956 SEPT +100° 05503 0.335 l1.11 L. 04
TREE HOE 5¢68 SEPT 1.00 1.375 0.917 2.76 2445
PICKUP TRUCK 10 SEPYT 0.C8 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
ORCHARD SPRAYER 5062 O0CT 1.00 0.217 0.145 0.52 0. 65
PICKUP TRUCK 108 SCICY 0.C8 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
TANDEM DISC 5964 NOV 1.00 0.388 0.259 0. 80 0.83
EORDER DISC £9€6 NOV 1.00 0537 0.358 1.04 0.87
DITCHER BLADE 5,56 NOV 1.00 0.503 0.335 l1.11 1.04
TREE HOE 5,68 NOV 1.00 1.375 0.917 276 2.45
PICKUP TRUCK LO NOV 0.08 0.104 0.083 0-32 0.16
PICKUP TRUCK 10 DEC 0.C9 0.109 0.087 0.34 O0.17
FERT.APPLI.RENTD 5,88 JAN 0.50 0.039 0.026 0.07 0.05
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JAN 0.08 0.104 0.083 032 0.16
BORDER DISC 5,66 FEB 1.00 0,537 0.358 1.04 0.87
DITCHER BLADE 5,56 FEB 1.00 0.503 0.335 l1.11 1.04
TREE HOE 5968 FEB 1.00 1.375 0.917 2.76 2.45
FERT .APPLI-.RENTD 5,88 ¢fEB 0«50 0.039 0.026 Jdo C7 0.05
PICKUP TRUCK 10 FEB 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
TANDEM DISC Sy64 MAR .00 0.388 0.259 0. 80 0.83
BEORDER DISC 5,66 MAR l.00 0.537 0.358 1.04 0.87
DITCHER BLADE 5956 MAR 1.00 0.503 0.335 l.11 l1.04
TREE HOE 5,68 MAR 100 1375 0.917 2076 2:45
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAR 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.32 O.16
ORCHARD SPRAYER 5,62 APR 1.00 0,217 0.145 0.52 0.65
PICKUP TRUCK 10 APR 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
TANDEM DISC 5264 MAY 1.00 0.388 0.259 V.80 0.83
PICKUP TRUCK LO MAY 0.08 0.104 0.083 0.32 0.16
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JUNE 0.08 _0,104 _0.083 032 _0.1%6

TOTALS 13.364 9.076 28.71 24 .88

CRCP SCOLD ON TREES. PRORATED ESTABLISHMENT COST INCLUDES ALLOWANCE
FOR BOTH DEPRECIATION AND INTEREST CN GROVE DEVELOPMENT.
PROJECTED, 1976

BUCGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER--- S713192021910 0
ANNUAL CAPI TAL MONTH 6
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GRAPEFRUIT, MATURE GROVE,

ESTIMATED CCSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

IRRIGATED,

TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY

HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

UNIT

l. GRCOSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTICN

2o

3.

5.

o

CRCP SCLD ON TREES.

CITRUS
TOTAL

VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
FERT {116-0-0C)
HERBICIDE
HERBICIDE APPLI.
INSECTICIDE
IRRIGATION WATER
TREE REPLACEMENT
MISC EXPENSE
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATICN MACHINERY
LABCR{TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
LABOR( IRR IGATICN)
CTHER LABOR
INTEREST CN CP. CAP.
SUBTCTAL, PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE CCST
INCCME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS

FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
[RRIGATICN MACHINERY
TAXES{LAND, WATER)
PRCRATED ESTAB. COST
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS

TOTAL CCSTS

NET RETURNS

TON

ACRE
ACRE
APPL
ACRE
APPL
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HCOUR
HOUR
HOUR
D0L.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE GR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

54.30

34.80
9.28
650

66.25
3.50
8.00

10.00

18.56

11.12
2050
2.25
2.00
2.00
0.09

13.39
763
5.00

18.00

2202.02
1000.00

FOR DEPRECEATICN AND INTEREST ON GROVE DEVELOPMENT.

20.00

1.C0
1.00
2.00
1.00
5.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1. 00
11.33
5.00
6.00
71.11

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.12
0.07

VALUE OR
cosT

]

1086,00
$1086.00

34.80
9.28
13.00
66.25
17.50
8. 00
10.00
18.56
11.12
2.50C
25.48
10.00
12.00
-——=fal8
$ 245.25

$ 265,25

$ B40.75

13.39
7.63
5.00

18.00

264 .24

--10.00
$ 378.27

$§ 623.51

$ 462.49

PRORATED ESTABLISHMENT COST INCLUDES ALLOWANCE

PRCJECTED, 1976
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GRAPEFRUIT, MATURE GROVE, IRRIGATED, TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY
ESTIMATED CCSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
HIGH LEVEL MANAGENENY

o ——— — — —— T ——— - — . — . . ——— — - ——— A A" A W G W A A . S S . S S S < < S s s e e e

FUEL ,01L, FIXED
ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUBe,REPs. COSTS
OPERAT ION NC. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE

SHR EDDER Se44 JULY 1.00 0.637 0.424 1.40 1528
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JULY 0.35 0.437 0.350 1.37 0.67
HERB SPRA W HDGN 5,69 AUG 1.00 0.382 0.255 0.79 0.81
SHREDDER Se44 AUG 1.00 0.637 0.424 1.40 1.28
PICKUP TRUCK 10 AUG 0e35 06,437 0.350 1.37 0.67
PICKUP TRUCK 10 SEPT (Ce35 04437 0.350 1.37 0.67
SHREDDER 5,44 OCT 1.00 0.637 0.%424 140 1428
HERB SPRA W HDGN 5,69 0CT 1.00 0.382 0.255 0.79 0.81
ORCHARD SPRAYER 5,62 0CT 1.00 0.217 0.145 0+ 52 065
PICKUP TRUCK 10 GCT 035 0.437 0.350 b2 0.67
PICKUP TRUCK 10 NOV 0.35 0.437 0.350 1.37 0.67
PICKUP TRLCK 10 DEC 0e35 0.437 0350 1.37 0.67
FERT.APPLI.RENTD 5,88 JAN C.50 0.039 0.026 0.07 0.05
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JAN 0.35 0.437 0.350 1.37 0.67
FERT LAPPLI.RENTD 5,88 FEB 0.50 0.039 0.026 0.07 0.05
PICKUP TRUCK 10 FEB 0«35 04437 0.350 1.37 0.67
HERB SPRA W FDGN 5,69 MAR 1.00 0.382 0.255 0.79 0.81
SHREDDER Se44 MAR 100 0.637 04424 140 1.28
HERB SPRA W HDGN 5,69 MAR 100 0.382 0.255 0.79 0.81
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAR 0.35 0.437 0.350 1.37 0.67
SHREDDER Sy44 APR 1.00 0637 04424 1«40 1.28
ORCHARD SPRAYER 562 APR 100 0.217 02145 0.52 0.65
PICKUP TRUCK 10 APR 035 0.437 0.350 1537 0.67
SHREDDER Se44 MAY 1.00 0637 0424 1.40 1.28
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAY 0«35 0.437 0.350 1.37 0.67
ORCHARD SPRAYER 5462 JUNE 1.00 0,217 0.145 0.52 0.65
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JUNE 0435 _Q2431 02350 ~1237 0261

TOTALS 11.326 8.251 29.68 21502

CROP SOLD CN TREES. PRORATED ESTABLISHFMENT COST INCLUDES ALLOWANCE
FOR DEPRECIATICN AND INTEREST ON GROVE DEVELOPMENT,
PROJECTED, 1976

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER--- 9713192011910 0
ANNUAL CAPIYAL MONTH 6
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GRAPEFRUIT, PURCHASED MATURE GROVE, IRRIGATED, TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT
PRICE CR VALUE OR
UNIT  COST/UNIT QUANTITY COST
l. GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRODUCTICN $
FRUIT TCN 49.35 11.00 _542.85
TOTAL $ 542.85
2. VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST $
GROVE CARE CHG. ACRE 150.0C 1.00 150.00
FERT (116-0-0) ACRE 34.80 1.00 34.80
INSECTICIDE ACRE 66.25 1.00 66425
INSECT. APPLI. ACRE 13.00 3.00 39.00
IRRIGATION WATER APPL 3.50 3.00 10.50
INTEREST CN CP. CAP. DCL. 0609 s % 120 13 1 = ilPa23
SUBTCTAL, PRE-HARVEST $ 312.78
HARVEST COSTS $
MARKETING DOL. 0.05 542.85 __21.1%
SUBTCTAL, HARVEST $ 2T.l4
TOTAL VARIABLE CCST $ 339,92
3. INCCME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS $ 202.93
4. FIXED COSTYS $
MACHINERY ACRE 0.0 1.00 0.0
TRACTORS ACRE 0.0 1.00 0.0
TAXES({LAND, WATER) ACRE 18.00 1.00 18.00
RETURN ON INVESTMENT ACRE 600.00 0.1l0 60.00
LANC (NET RENT) ACRE 1000.00 QL0700
TOTAL FIXED COSTS $ 148.00
5. TOTAL COSTS $ 487.92
6. NET RETURNS $ 54.93
INCLUDES INTEREST AND DEPRECIATION. INTEREST CHARGED ON l/2 OF TOTAL

INVESTMENT TO REPRESENT AVERAGE AMOUNT QVER LIFE CF GROVE.

PROJECTED,
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GRAPEFRUIT, PURCHASED MATURE CROVE, IRRIGATED, TEXAS RIC GRANDE VALLEY
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

——— ———————————— T — —— — — S S S . S . e e v i i

——— e e e

FUEL,OIL, FIXED

ITEM TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP. COSTS
OPERAT ION NO. DATE OVER HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
TOTALS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

INCLUDES INTEREST AND DEPRECIATICN. INTEREST CHARCED CN 1/2 CF TOTAL
INVESTMENT TO REPRESENT AVERAGE AMCUNT CVER LIFE OF GROVE. PROJECTED, 1976

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER--- 97 6192021900 0
ANNUAL CAPITAL MCNTH 6

——,
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ORANGES ESTABLI SHMENT,

GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRODUCTICN

ORANGES
TOTAL

VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
FERT (58&-C-0C)
INSECTICIDE
IRR IGATION WATER
MISC EXPENSE
TREE REPLACEMENT
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATICN MACHINERY
LABOR{ TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
LABOR{ IRR IGATION)
OTHER LABOR
INTEREST CN 0OP.
SUBTOTAL,

CAP.
PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST
INCCME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS

FIXED CCSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
TAXESI{LAND, WATER)
PRORATED ESTAB. COST
LAND {NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS

TOTAL CQSTS

NET RETURNS

3RD YEAR,

IRRIGATED,
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
TYPICAL

MANAGEMENT

UNIT

TGN

ACRE
ACRE
APPL
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
HOUR
DGL.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE OR

COST/UNLT QUANTITY

39.30

17.40
24.10
3.50
5.00
8200
6.55
22.02
1.50
225
2.00
2.00
0.09

9.66
15.12
3.00
18.00
112049
1000.00

0.70

1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
13.29
6.00
6.00
44 .20

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.10
0.07

PROJECTED,

TEXAS RIO GRANDGE VALLEY

VALUE OR

CcOSsT

——2123l1
$ 27.51

17.40
24.10
10. 50
5.00
8.00
6455
22,02
1.50
29.89
12.00
12.00
4220
$ 153.16

S

$ 0.0
$ 153.16
$-125.65

$
9.66
15.12
3.00
18.00
112.05

--10400
$ 227.83

$ 380.99

$-353.48

1976



ORANGES ESTABLISHMENT, i
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

e

3RD YEAR,

IRRIGATED, TEXAS RIC GRANDE VALLEY

TYPICAL MANAGEMENT

i —— . —

OP ERAT ION

[TEM

NO.

DATE

OVER

HOURS HOURS

_ FUEL,CIL,
TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP.,

FIXED
COSTS
PER ACRE PER ACRE

T s e i gy T ————— — = ——— — —— T " —— — ——— T —— — . . ——

TANDEM DISC
PICKUP TRUCK
PICKUP TRUCK
TANDEM DISC
BORDER DISC
CITCHER BLADE
TREE HOE
PICKUP TRUCK
ORCHARD SPRAYER
PICKUP TRUCK
TANDEM DISC
BORDER DISC
DI TCHER BLADE
TREE HOE
PICKUP TRUCK
PICKUP TRUCK
PICKUP TRUCK
BORDER DISC
DITCHER BLADE
TREE HOE
PICKUP TRUCK
TANDEM DISC
BORDER DISC
DITCHER BLADE
TREE HOE
PICKUP TRUCK
ORCHARD SPRAYER
PICKUP TRUCK
TANCEM DISC
PICKUP TRUCK
PICKUP TRUCK

TOTALS

BUCGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER---

Se64
10
10

5964

5' 66

5y 56

5,68
10

5962
10

8,64

5466

5956

5,68
10
10
10

5+ 66

9,56

5,68
10

5964

5,66

5956

5,68
10

S5y €2
10

Se64
10
10

ANNUAL CAPITAL MCNTH

JULY
JULY
AUG
SEPT
SEPT
SEPA
SEPT
SEPT
ocT
ECT
NOV
NOV
NOV
NOV
NOV
DEC
JAN
FEB
FEB
FEB
FEB
MAR
MAR
MAR
MAR
MAR
APR
APR
MAY
MAY
JUNE

1.00
0.08
0.08
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.08
1.00
C.08
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.08
0.09
0.08
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.08
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.08
1.00
0.G8
1.00
0.C8
0.08

97

0.388 0.259
0.104 0.083
0.104 0.083
0.388 0.259
0.537 0.358
0503 0.335
1.375 0.917
0.104 0.083
06217 04145
0.104 0.083
0.388 0.259
0537 0.358
0.503 04335
L1375 0.917
0.104 0.083
0.109 0.087
0.104 0.083
0.537 0.358
0.503 0.335
1.375 0.917
0.104 0.083
0.388 0.259
0.537 0.358
0.503 0.335
1.315 0.917
0-.104 0.083
0217 0.145
0.104 0.083
0.388 0.259
0.104 0.083

-0210% _0.083

13.286 9.024

2192021910 O

0.80 0.83
0.32 0.16
032 0. 16
0.80 0.83
1. 04 0.87
l1.11 l.04
2.76 2.45
0.32 0.16
0. 52 0.65
0.32 0.16
0.80 0. 83
1. 04 0.87
1.11 1.04
276 2.45
0«32 Q.16
0.34 0.17
0.32 0.16
104 D87
1.11 1.04
276 2.45
0.32 0«16
0. 80 0.83
l. 04 0.87
lell 104
2+16 2.45
0.32 0.16
0.52 0.65
0. 32 0.16
0. 80 0.83
0.32 0.16
0232 0216
28.57 24,78
PROJECTED,

1976
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ORANGES ESTABLISHMENT,

3RD YEAR,

IRRIGATED,
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRODLCTION

CITRUS
TOTAL

VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
EERT (58-C-0)
HERBIC IDE
FERBIC IDE APPLI.
INSECTICIDE
IRRIGATICN WATER
TREE REPLACEMENT
MISC EXPENSE
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LABCR({TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
LABOR(IRRIGATION)
CTHER LABCOR
INTEREST CN QP.
SUBTOTAL,

CAP.
PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST CCSTS
SUBTCTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST

INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS

FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
[RRIGATICN MACHINERY
TAXESILAND, WATER)
PRORATED ESTAB. COST
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS

TOYAL COSTS

NET RETURNS

QP SCLD ON TREES.

UNIT

TGN

ACRE
ACRE
APPL
ACRE
APPL
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HQUR
HOUR
HOUR
DOL.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE OR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

39.30

17.40
38.88
650
44.20
3.50
8.00
10.00
18.31
10.18
2.50
2.25
2.00
2.00C
0.09

12.65
699
5.00

18.00

1242.21
1000.00

1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
5.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
V.81
500
6.00
88.43

1-.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.10
0.07

PROJECTED,

TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY

VALUE OR

COST

——21a31
T ) &

17 .40
38.88
19.50
44.20
17.50
8.00
10.00
18.31
10.18
2.50
24.33
10.00
12.00

— 8440
$ 241.20

$ 241.20
$-213.69

$
12.65
6.99
5.00
18.00
124,22
--10.00
$ 236.86

$ 478.06

$-450.55

1976
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ORANGES ESTABLISHMENT, 3RD YEAR,

—— - —— ————_—

HIGH

IRRIGATED,
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
LEVEL MAMNAGEMENT

ITEM
CPERATICN NO. DATE
SHREDDER Se44 JULY
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JULY
HERB SPRA W HDGN S+69 AUG
SHREDDER 544 AUG
PICKUP TRUCK 10 AUG
PICKUP TRUCK YO SEPT
SFREDDER 5044 O0OCT
HERB SPRA W HDGN 5969 0GC7T
ORCHARD SPRAYER 562 0OCT
PICKUP TRUCK 10 COCT
PICKUP TRUCK 10 NOV
PICKUP TRUCK 10 DEC
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JAN
PICKUP TRUCK ‘10 FEB
HERB SPRA W HDGN 5969 MAR
SHREDDER 5944 MAR
HERB SPRA W HDGN 5469 MAR
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAR
SHREDDER Sv44 APR
ORCHARD SPRAYER 5,62 APR
PICKUP TRUCK 10 APR
SHREDDER 5:44 MAY
PICKUP TRUCK 10 MAY
PICKUP TRUCK 10 JUNE
TOTALS

CROP SOLD ON TREES.

BUDGET IDENTIFICAYICN NUMBER---

ANNUAL

CAPITAL MONTH

TIMES LABCR

OVER

1.00
0.35
1-.00
1.00
035
035
1.00
1.00
0.50
0.35
0.35
035
0.35
0.35
1.00
1-00
1.00
0.35
1-00
050
0.35
1.00
0.35
0.35

97

HOURS

0.637
0.437
0.382
0.637
0.437
0.437
0.637
0.382
0.109
0.437
0.437
0437
0.437
0437
0.382
0.637
0.382
0437
0.637
0.109
0.437
0.637
0.437
-02437

10.814

—— — T ———— —— T ——— . T ——— — — ———

0.424
0.350
0.255
0424
0.350
0.350
0.424
0.255
0.072
0.350
0.350
0350
0.350
0.350
0.255
0.424
0.255
0.350
0.424
0.072
0.350
0.424
0.350
-04330

7.910

2192011910 0

FUEL,OIL,
MACHINE LUB.yREP.

FIXED
COSTS

1.40 1.28
1.37 0.67
0.79 0.81
1.40 1.28
1.37 0.67
1.37 0.67
1.40 1.28
0.79 0.81
026 0.32
1.37 0.67
1.37 0.67
1.37 067
1. 37 0.67
1.37 0.67
0.79 0.81
1.40 1.28
0.79 0.81
1.37 0.67
1-40 1.28
0.26 0.32
137 0.67
1.40 1.28
1.37 0.67
-1231 -0267
28.49 19.64%
PROJECTED,

TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY

1976



